



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JESSE FREDERICK-CONAWAY,

:

NO. 359, 2016

:

Appellant

:

:

v.

:

:

KEVIN M. BAIRD, COURT-APPOINTED :  
EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF :  
EVERETT T. CONAWAY AND :  
COURT-APPOINTED TRUSTEE OF THE :  
EVERETT T. CONAWAY REVOCABLE :  
TRUST, :

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
COURT OF CHANCERY OF  
THE STATE OF DELAWARE  
C.A. NO. 8379-VCG

:

:

Appellee

:

:

And

:

:

JANICE M. RUSSELL-CONAWAY,

:

:

Appellee

:

**APPELLANT'S AMENDED OPENING BRIEF**

Submitted By:

*/s/ David N. Rutt*

David N. Rutt, Esquire

Supreme Court ID No. 2694

Moore & Rutt, P.A.

122 W. Market St., P.O. Box 554

Georgetown, DE 19947

(302) 856-9568

Attorneys for Appellant, Jesse Frederick-Conaway

Dated: September 19, 2016

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
 ARGUMENT	
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY IMPROPERLY RELIED ON THE DOCTRINE OF INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE IN RULING NON-PROBATE ASSETS COULD BE USED TO PAY PROBATE DEBTS.....	19
A. QUESTION PRESENTED	
Did the Chancery Court correctly hold that the Last Will and Testament of Everett T. Conaway and the Amended and Restated Revocable Trust of Everett T. Conaway were merged into one estate administration?.....	19
B. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT.....	19
II. JESSE FREDERICK-CONAWAY IS THE SOLE OWNER OF EJKC, LP AND NOT LIABLE FOR PAYMENT OF BEQUESTS AND COSTS OF THE ESTATE AND TRUST.....	28
A. QUESTION PRESENTED	
Was the limited partnership interest titled in the name of the Everett T. Conaway Revocable Trust that passed to Jesse Frederick-Conaway an asset that could be used to satisfy specific bequeaths in Everett’s Revocable Trust?.....	28

**TABLE OF CONTENTS, CONT'D**

	PAGE
B. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	28
C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	35

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

PAGE

**CASES:**

Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc., 884 A.2d 26 (DE 2005).....28

Gannett Co., Inc. v. Kanaga, 750 A.2d 1174 (DE, 2000).....32

In Re Estate of Everett T. Conaway, C.A. No. 6056-VCG  
(February 15, 2012).....6, 29, 30

In Re Estate of Everett T. Conaway, C.A. No. 6056-VCG  
(March 13, 2012).....6, 30

In Re Estate of Farren v. Farren, 131 A.3d 817 (Del. Ch., 2016).....25

In re Estate of Martin, 686 N.Y.S. 2d 195 (3d Dep’t 1999).....27

In Re Spicer’s Estate, 120 A. 90 (Del. Orph. Ct., 1923).....24

In the Matter of Estate of Rocco Arcaro, 1977 WL 9539  
(Del. Ch., October 12, 1977).....2, 19, 20, 21, 31

In the Matter of the Estate of Jones, 2008 WL 731666 (Del. Ch., 2008).....24

In The Matter of the Estate of McDowell, 1983 WL 103268  
(Del. Ch., 1983).....24

Insurance Corp. of America v. Barker, 628 A.2d 38 (DE 1993).....32

Myers v. Myers, 408 A.2d 279 (DE 1979).....32

Schock v. Nash, 732 A.2d 217 (Del. 1999).....19, 28

State Street Bank and Trust Co. v. Reiser, 389 N.E. 2d 768  
(Mass. App. Ct. 1979).....27

**TABLE OF CITATIONS, CONT'D.**

PAGE

**STATUTES:**

6 <u>Del.C.</u> , §16-701.....	34
12 <u>Del.C.</u> , §211.....	2, 20, 22
12 <u>Del.C.</u> , §211(a).....	20
12 <u>Del.C.</u> , §211(b).....	20, 22
12 <u>Del.C.</u> , §212.....	4
12 <u>Del.C.</u> , §2105.....	15, 31
12 <u>Del.C.</u> §2312(b).....	25
12 <u>Del.C.</u> , §3595.....	31

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

76 <u>Am Jur 2d Trusts</u> , Sec. 253.....	26
<i>Restatement of the Law Third Property, Wills and Other Donative Transfers</i> , §1.1,.....	23
<i>Restatement of the Law Third Property: Wills and Other Donative Transfers</i> , § 3.8.....	21
<i>Restatement of the Law Third Trusts</i> , §19, “Pour-Over” Dispositions by Will.....	22
Uniform Trust Code, Section 505(a)(3).....	26
UPC Sec. 1-201(6).....	23
